accounting is applied for these hedges. As a result of these hedges, in 2008 € 29 million (2007: € 27 million) was recognized in the

Financial statements
Consolidated financial statements

   Annual Report 2008  www.dsm.com   132124www.dsm.comAnnual Report 2008

operating income of the segments involved in accordance with the realization of the expected cash flows. There was no material
ineffectiveness in relation to these hedges.

The currency risk associated with the translation of DSM’s net investment in entities denominated in currencies other than the euro
is partially hedged. CHF-denominated net assets have partially been hedged by currency swaps (CHF 1,901 million). USD-
denominated net assets have partially been hedged through USD loans (USD 400 million). There was no material ineffectiveness
in relation to these hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis of net borrowings and derivative financial instruments to currency movements against the euro
assumes a 10% change in all foreign currency rates against the euro from their level on 31 December 2008, with all other variables
held constant. A +10% change indicates a strengthening of foreign currencies against the euro. A -10% change represents a
weakening of foreign currencies against the euro.

 2008 2007

Carrying
amount

Fair value Sensitivity of fair value to
change in all exchange

rates of:

Carrying
amount

Fair Value Sensitivity of fair value to
change in all exchange

rates of:
+10% (10%) +10% (10%)

Current investments 4 4 - - 4 4 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 601 601 17 (14) 369 369 13 (11)

Short-term borrowings (734) (737) (37) 30 (192) (192) (7) 6

Long-term borrowings (1,559) (1,621) (31) 25 (1,560) (1,509) (48) 39

Cross currency swaps (19) (19) 14 (12) (28) (28) 12 (10)

Currency forward contracts 20 20 (7) 6 23 23 (67) 55

Cross currency swaps related to net

investments in foreign entities1 (87) (87) (145) 119 25 25 (119) 97

Average-rate forwards used for economic

hedging2 (7) (7) (40) 32 20 20 (27) 22

Average-rate currency options used for

economic hedging2 - - - - 2 2 - 6

Fair value change reported in Translation Reserve.
Fair value change reported in Hedging Reserve.

The following sensitivity analysis of net borrowings and derivative financial instruments to currency movements against the euro
assumes a 10% change in the USD exchange rate against all foreign currencies and the euro from the level on 31 December 2008,
with all other variables held constant. A +10% change indicates a strengthening of the USD and a -10% change represents a
weakening of the USD.

Financial statements

Financial statements of Royal DSM N.V.
Other information
DSM figures: five-year summary
Explanation of some financial concepts and ratios

   Annual Report 2008  www.dsm.com   133

Consolidated financial statements

11

2

125www.dsm.comAnnual Report 2008

 2008 2007

Carrying
amount

Fair value Sensitivity of fair value to
change in USD

Carrying
amount

Fair Value Sensitivity of fair value to
change in USD

+10% (10%) +10% (10%)

Current investments 4 4 - - 4 4 -

Cash and cash equivalents 601 601 1 - 369 369 2 (2)

Short-term borrowings (734) (737) (20) 17 (192) (192) (1) 1

Long-term borrowings (1,559) (1,621) (27) 22 (1,560) (1,509) (43) 35

Cross currency swaps (19) (19) 14 (12) (28) (28) 12 (10)

Currency forward contracts 20 20 (76) 62 23 23 (107) 87

Cross currency swaps related to net

investments in foreign entities1 (87) (87) - - 25 25 - -

Average-rate forwards used for economic

hedging2 (7) (7) (68) 56 20 20 (42) 34

Average-rate currency options used for

economic hedging2 - - - - 2 2 - 10

Fair value change reported in Translation Reserve.
Fair value change reported in Hedging Reserve.

Fair value changes on these positions will generally be recognized in profit or loss with the exception of the instruments for which
cash flow hedge accounting or net-investment hedge accounting is applied. Cash flow hedge accounting is applied for the average-
rate forwards and average-rate currency options used for economic hedging; the fair value changes of these derivatives are
recognized in the hedging reserve in equity until recognition of the related cash flows. Net-investment hedge accounting is applied